

**COPY**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

YAZAN ALEDAMAT,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S248105

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

FEB 13 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**

---

On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District

MARY K. MCCOMB  
State Public Defender

BARRY P. HELFT  
Chief Deputy State Public Defender  
Cal. State Bar No. 85659

SAMUEL WEISCOVITZ  
Deputy State Public Defender  
Cal. State Bar No. 279298

Office of the State Public Defender  
1111 Broadway, Suite 1000  
Oakland, California 94607  
Tele: 510-267-3300  
Fax: 510-452-8712

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**RECEIVED**

**FEB 04 2019**

CLERK SUPREME COURT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RETAIN ITS EXISTING PREJUDICE STANDARD FOR ALTERNATIVE-LEGAL-THEORY ERROR.....	9
A. Under the California Constitution, Alternative-Legal-Theory Error Requires Reversal Unless it Can Be Shown That the Jury Actually, or Must Have, Relied on a Legally Correct Theory.....	10
B. The Current Alternative-Legal-Theory Error Prejudice Test Works Well in Practice and Has Logical Support.....	11
1. This Court has consistently held that the prejudice inquiry must focus on what the jury actually decided.....	11
2. The current test does not result in near-automatic reversal ..	13
3. The current test makes good sense.....	16
C. The Legislative History of Article VI, Section 13 of the California Constitution and This Court’s Subsequent Caselaw Further Compel the Conclusion That Alternative-Legal-Theory Error is Presumptively a Miscarriage of Justice.....	18
1. Article VI, section 13 was targeted at trivial errors, not serious constitutional errors like alternative-legal-theory error .....	18
2. The <i>Watson</i> test is only a “generally applicable” test for state law errors .....	23
D. This Court’s Longstanding Alternative-Legal-Theory Error Prejudice Standard is Consistent With United States Supreme Court Precedent .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> (2016) 137 S. Ct. 1 .....	28
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 619 .....	29
<i>California v. Roy</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2 .....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	17
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 222 .....	30
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 73 .....	15, 17
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 46 .....	16, 29
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57 .....	28, 29
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 236 .....	28
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S. Ct. 2355 .....	29, 30
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 .....	17, 30, 31
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510 .....	17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 358 .....	28, 29

<i>Stromberg v. California</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 359 .....	28
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 .....	31
<i>Yates v. United States</i> (1957) 354 U.S. 298 .....	28, 29
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862 .....	16, 29
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....	19
<i>F.P. v. Monier</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1099 .....	10
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216 .....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1230 .....	22
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 342 .....	24
<i>People v. Birreuta</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 454 .....	22
<i>People v. Black</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 912 .....	14
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113 .....	passim
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313 .....	22
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	25, 26, 27

<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 .....	passim
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 211 .....	23
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478 .....	20, 24
<i>People v. Cantrell</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 672 .....	10
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155 .....	12, 14
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172 .....	passim
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 687 .....	22
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838 .....	13
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 58 .....	15
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 107 .....	14
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053 .....	14
<i>People v. Flannel</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668 .....	10
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	15, 22, 26, 27
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1 .....	passim
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116 .....	12

<i>People v. Haley</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 283 .....	14
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 56 .....	13, 14
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 .....	14
<i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839 .....	14
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287 .....	14
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 724 .....	25
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 734 .....	14
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495 .....	14
<i>People v. Laiwa</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 711 .....	21
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 .....	14
<i>People v. Longwill</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 943 .....	21
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1 .....	14
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819 .....	17, 24
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400 .....	27
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 593 .....	14

<i>People v. Nunez</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1 .....	14, 17
<i>People v. O'Bryan</i> (1913) 165 Cal. 55 .....	19
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306 .....	13
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219 .....	14, 16
<i>People v. Pulido</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 713 .....	14
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 959 .....	14
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471 .....	10, 14
<i>People v. Seden</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703 .....	25, 26
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 798 .....	12, 14
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 133 .....	25, 26
<i>People v. Swain</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593 .....	14
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1160 .....	25
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	18, 23, 24
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620 .....	26

**Constitutional Provisions**

**Cal. Const.**

Art. I, § 15..... 22  
Art. I, § 16..... 21, 22  
Art. VI, § 13..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Willis & Stockton, Debates and Proceedings, Cal. Const.  
Convention 1878-1879 ..... 22
